

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIEH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC07-1641

FRANK J. TRYTEK and CATHY L. TRYTEK,

Petitioners,

vs.

GALE INDUSTRIES, INC.,
a Florida corporation, d/b/a
GALE INSULATION OF ORLANDO,

Respondent.

On Review of a Question Certified by the
Fifth District Court of Appeal as Having Great Public Importance

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF

Edward M. Baird, Esquire
Florida Bar Number: 0498629
Mark T. Snelson, Esquire
Florida Bar Number: 783021
Wright, Fulford, Moorhead & Brown, P.A.
Post Office Box 2828
Orlando, Florida 32802
Telephone: (407) 425-0234
Facsimile: (407) 425-0260
*Attorneys for Respondent, Gale Industries,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO EMPLOY THE *PROSPERI* “SIGNIFICANT ISSUES” TEST TO DETERMINE THE “PREVAILING PARTY” FOR PURPOSES OF AWARDING FEES AND COSTS IN A CONSTRUCTION LIEN FORECLOSURE ACTION IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN “ABUSE OF DISCRETION” STANDARD OF REVIEW.9

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD EITHER DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION AND ABSTAIN FROM ISSUING AN OPINION OR ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE, THEREBY AFFIRMING THE OPINION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, BECAUSE THE “SIGNIFICANT ISSUES” TEST OF *PROSPERI* DOES NOT APPLY TO THE CASE AT BAR.12

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD EITHER DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION AND ABSTAIN FROM ISSUING AN OPINION OR ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE, THEREBY AFFIRMING THE OPINION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APEAL, TO AVOID HARMFUL PUBLIC POLICY IMPLICATIONS.21

 A. Applying the *Prosperi* “significant issues” test to construction lien foreclosure suits would encourage needless litigation and unnecessarily burden the courts.22

B. Applying the traditional rule found in *Ivey* and *DCC Constructors, Inc.*, and adhered to by the District Court herein, would further the stated objectives of Florida’s Construction Lien Law.23

C. Florida law already affords property owners ample opportunity to obtain attorney’s fees in construction lien litigation.24

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD EITHER DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION AND ABSTAIN FROM ISSUING AN OPINION OR ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE, THEREBY AFFIRMING THE OPINION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, TO COMPLY WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF APPLICABLE STATUTES.26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Centex-Winston Corp. v. Crown Paint, Inc.</i> , 294 So.2d 694 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974) | 23 |
| <i>Corley v. Rivertown, Inc.</i> , 863 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) | 20 |
| <i>C.U. Associates, Inc. v. R.B. Grove, Inc.</i> , 472 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1985) | 25 |
| <i>DCC Constructors, Inc. v. Yacht Club Southeastern, Inc.</i> , 839 So.2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Gale Industries, Inc. v. Trytek</i> , 960 So.2d 805 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) | 3-6, 11, 14, 17, 19 |
| <i>Gammon v. Cobb</i> , 335 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1976) | 19 |
| <i>Heidle v. S&S Drywall and Tile, Inc.</i> , 639 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Hendry Tractor Co. v. Fernandez</i> , 432 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 1983) | 27 |
| <i>Hub Cap Heaven, Inc. v. Goodman</i> , 431 So.2d 323 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) | 11, 15 |
| <i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1381 (Fla. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Kenmark Construction, Inc. v. Cronin</i> , 765 So.2d 129 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Michael David Ivey, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 903 So.2d 329 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) | 8, 11, 14-17 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 858 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Moritz v. Hoyt Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 604 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Pennington & Associates, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 932 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Peter Marich & Assoc., Inc. v. Powell</i> , 365 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) | 11 |
| <i>Prosperi v. Code, Inc.</i> , 626 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1993) | 4, 12-13, 17, 18, 23 |
| <i>Salisbury Construction Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 491 So.2d 308 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Siegel v. Whitaker</i> , 946 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Sorrentino v. River Run Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 925 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) | 9 |
| <i>WMS Construction, Inc. v. Palm Springs Mile Associates Ltd.</i> , 762 So.2d 973 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) | 23 |
| <i>Zalay v. Ace Cabinets of Clearwater, Inc.</i> , 700 So.2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) | 26, 28 |

STATUTES/RULES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.110 | 23 |
| Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.010 | 23 |
| Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442 | 25 |
| Section 57.041, <i>Florida Statutes</i> | 27, 28 |

Section 713.29, *Florida Statutes*26-28

Section 768.79, *Florida Statutes*25

TREATISES/PERIODICALS/ARTICLES

Philip J. Padavano, 5 Florida Practice Series, *Civil Practice* §13.3 (West 2007-08 ed.)27
